COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
Departmental Correspondence

DATE: AUG 2 4 2001
SEP 1 1 2001

TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors
FROM: %arbara Pletz, EMS Administrator

SUBJECT: Amendment to the Agreement with the State of California to Develop
EMS Data Reports and Data Analysis Methods

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt a resolution authorizing the President of the Board to execute an
Amendment to the Agreement with the State of California to develop EMS data-
reports and data analysis methods.

Background

In November 2000 your Board approved an agreement with the State of California to
develop EMS data reports and data analysis methods. The funding provided by the state
1s being used to train the EMS staff and EMS system stakeholders in effective data
analysis methods. In order to accomplish this objective we need data for our EMS
system. Implementing this data system is the responsibility of the ambulance contractor,
American Medical Response West (AMR).

The term of the original agreement was October 1, 2000 — September 30, 2001.
Discussion

The project has been delayed due to difficulties encountered by AMR in implementing
the EMS data system. These difficulties now appear to be resolved as AMR 1s moving to
a new Personal Computer (PC) platform from the previous hand-held personal digital

assistant (PDA) model. This has necessitated an extension of the term of this agreement.

Term and Fiscal Impact

The term of the contract is extended through March 31, 2002. The agreement amount
remains the same, $58,552. There is no net county cost associated with this agreement.

RECOMMENDED

ACECWHENDED MQ_OC_LM

, HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY
% 2 V4 Zammell
“ 5307 COUNTY MANAGER




RESOLUTION NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* % % %k k %k k ok k %
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TO DEVELOP EMS DATA REPORTS AND DATA ANALYSIS METHODS

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of
California, that
WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its consideration
and acceptance an Amendment to the Agreement with the State of California to develop
EMS data reports and data analysis methods, reference to which is hereby made for
further particulars; and

WHEREAS, the Board has been presented with a form of the Amendment to this
Agreement and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to
enter into the Amended Agreement:

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the
President of this Board be, and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said
Amendment to the Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the

Clerk of this Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

APPROVED BY THE T —————
STANDARD AGREEMENT—A7raovec sy me, contascr s o
STD.2(REV.5-81) _omUUo4 b
[TAXPAYER‘S FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION = _

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this __ Ot day of __AUgUST 2001 B
in the State of California, by and between State of California, through its duly elected or appointed, quahﬁed and acting
TITLE OF OFFICER ACTING FOR STATE AGENCY

Interim Director Emergency Medical Services Authority ., hercafter called the State, and
CONTRACTOR'S NAME .

San Mateo County EMS Agency . , hereafter called the Casivar -

WITNESSETH: That the Contractor for and in consideration of the covenants, conditions, agreements, and stipulations of the State hereinafter expressed,
does hereby agree to furnish to the State services and materials as follows: (Set forth service 1o be rendered by Contractor, amount 10 be paid Coniractor,
Jor performance or completion, and attach plans and specifications. if any.)

The purpose of this Contract Amendment is to extend the previous contract (EMS-0064)
through March 31, 2002.

No other changes have been made to this Contract.

CONTINUED ON SHEETS, EACH BEARING NAME OF CONTRACTOR AND CONTRACT NUMBER.

The provisions on the reverse side hereof constitute a part of this agreement.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this agreement has been executed by the parties hereto, upon the date first above written,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR

AGENCY CONTRACTOR (ifotherthan anindividual, state whethera corporation, parmershi;;, erc.}

Emergency Medical Services Authority San Mateo County EMS Agency
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) B8Y (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE)
> [> Michael D. Nevin
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

Richard E, Watson ) 3
TME ADDRESS

Interim Director 225 37th Avenue, San Mateo, CA 94403
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS PROGRAM/CATEGORY {(CODE AND TITLE) FUND TITLE Deparﬂnent of General Services
DOCUMENT 10 Federal Use Only

$ -0- (OPTIONAL USE)
T OMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR Grants to Local Agencies

$ 5 8 5 5 2 00 ITEM CHAPTER STATUTE FISCALYEAR

2 4120-101-0890 52/00 2000 00/01

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TQ
DATE OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE)

$ 58,552.00 0010-702-50000
1 hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds T.B.A NO. B.R.NO.
are available for the period and purpose of the expenditure stated above.
SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER DATE
> .

“[O contracTor (] srateacency [ oepr.oFGeN sER [J conmoLer O



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STANDARD AGREEMENT

STD.2(REV. 5-91) (REVERSE)

1. The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend and save harmless the State, its officers, agentsand employees from

"any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any and all contractors, subcontractors, materialmen,

laborers and any other person, firm or corporation furnishing or supplying workservices, materials or supplies

in connection with the performance of this contract, and from any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting

toany person, firm or corporation who may be injured or damaged by the Contractor in the performance of this
contract. :

2. The Contractor, and the agents and employees of Contractor, in the performance of the agreement, shall actin
anindependent capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of State of California.

3. The Statemay terminate thisagreement and be relieved of the payment ofany consideration to Contractorshould
Contractor fail to perform the covenants herein contained at the time and in the manner herein provided. Inthe
eventofsuch termination the State may proceed with the work in any manner deemed proper by the State. The
costtothe Stateshall be deducted from any sum duethe Contractor underth isagreement, and the balance,ifany,
shall be paid the Contractorupon demand. .

4. Without the written consent of theState, this agreement is not assignable by Contractor eitherin whole orin part.

5. Time is of the essence in this agreement.

6. Noalteration or variation of the t_é—l'mé of thiscontractshall be valid unless made in writing and signed by the parties
hereto, and nooral understanding or agreement not incorporated herein, shall be binding on any of the parties
hereto.

7. The consideration to be paid Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in compensation for all of Contractor's

expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including travel and per diem, unless otherwise expressly so
provided.



